

IN THE INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,

Petitioner/Defendant,

KATIE SWITZER and JENNIFER
COMPTON,

Petitioners,

v.

TRAVIS BEAVER and WENDY PETERS

Plaintiffs/Respondents.

CASE NO. 22-1CA-1

**RESPONDENTS' OMNIBUS OPPOSITION TO PETITIONERS' MOTIONS FOR STAY
PENDING APPEAL**

John H. Tinney, Jr.
(WV Bar No. 6970)
Hendrickson & Long, PLLC
214 Capitol St.
Charleston, WV 25301
Phone: (303) 346-5500
Email: jtinney@handl.com

JESSICA LEVIN
(*pro hac vice* forthcoming)
WENDY LECKER
(*pro hac vice* forthcoming)
EDUCATION LAW CENTER
60 Park Place, Suite 300
Newark, NJ 07102
973-624-1815
Email:
wlecker@edlawcenter.org
jlevin@edlawcenter.org

*Counsel for
Respondent/Respondents*

Tamerlin J. Godley
(*pro hac vice* forthcoming)
Timothy D. Reynolds
(*pro hac vice* forthcoming)
Paul Hastings LLP
515 South Flower Street
25 th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Phone: (213) 683-6000
Email:
tamerlingodley@paulhastings.c
om
timothyreynolds@paulhastings.c
om

Zoe Lo
(*pro hac vice* forthcoming)
Benjamin S. Gilberg
(*pro hac vice* forthcoming)
Paul Hastings LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10166
Phone: (212) 318-6000
Email: zoelo@paulhastings.com
benjamingilberg@paulhastings.c
om

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
LEGAL STANDARD.....	4
ARGUMENT	4
I. An Appeal of the Circuit Court’s Order Is Unlikely to Succeed.	4
A. Respondents Will Succeed on the Merits	6
1. The Constitution Bars HB 2013.....	6
2. HB 2013 Does Not Withstand Strict Scrutiny.	10
3. HB 2013 Improperly Uses Public Funds	11
4. HB 2013 Usurps The Board of Education’s Constitutional Authority.....	12
5. HB 2013 Is an Unconstitutional Special Law.....	13
B. The Circuit Court Correctly Found Jurisdiction	13
II. The Remainder of the Stay Considerations Preclude a Stay.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat. Union</i> , 442 U.S. 298 (1979).....	14
<i>State ex rel. Board of Educ. v. Rockefeller</i> , 167 W. Va. 72, 281 S.E.2d 131 (1981).....	9, 10
<i>Bush v. Holmes</i> , 919 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 2006).....	9
<i>Davis v. Grover</i> , 480 N.W.2d 460 (Wis. 1992).....	9
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	13
<i>State ex rel Goodwin v. Cook</i> , 162 W. Va. 161, 248 S.E.2d 602 (1978).....	13
<i>Hart v. State</i> , 774 S.E. 2d 281 (NC 2015).....	9
<i>State ex rel. Heck’s Disc. Centers, Inc. v. Winters</i> , 147 W. Va. 861, 132 S.E.2d 374 (1963).....	14
<i>Jackson v. Benson</i> , 578 N.W. 2d 602 (Wis. 1998).....	9
<i>Lawson v. Kanawha Cnty. Ct.</i> , 80 W. Va. 612, 92 S.E. 786 (1917).....	10
<i>Leaders of a Beautiful Struggle v. Baltimore Police Dep’t</i> , 2 F.4th 330 (4th Cir. 2021)	13
<i>Men & Women Against Discrimination v. Fam. Prot. Servs. Bd.</i> , 229 W. Va. 55, 725 S.E.2d 756 (2011).....	13
<i>Meredith v. Pence</i> , 984 N.E. 2d 1213 (Ind. 2013)	9
<i>Myers v. Frazier</i> , 173 W. Va. 658, 319 S.E.2d 782 (1984).....	13

<i>New York Life Ins. Co. v. Singh</i> , No. 14-CV-5726(NG)(SMG), 2017 WL 10187669 (E.D.N.Y. July 13, 2017).....	4
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	4
<i>Pauley v. Kelly</i> , 162 W. Va. 672 (1979)	6
<i>State ex rel Rist v. Underwood</i> , 206 W. Va. 258 (1999)	14
<i>Robertson v. Hatcher</i> , 148 W. Va. 239, 135 S.E.2d 675 (1964).....	6
<i>Schwartz v. Lopez</i> , 382 P.3d 886	9
<i>State v. Gilman</i> , 33 W. Va. 146, 10 S.E. 283 (1889).....	6, 7
<i>Terry v. Sencindiver</i> , 153 W. Va. 651, 171 S.E.2d 480 (1969).....	12
<i>W. Va. Bd. Of Educ. v. Hechler</i> , 180 W. Va. 451, 376 S.E.2d 839 (1988).....	13
Statutes	
W. Va. Code	
§ 18-31-1	1
§ 18-31-2(5)	2
§ 18-31-3	2
§ 18-31-5(d)(3).....	5
§ 18-31-6(d)	2
§ 18-31-8(f).....	2, 4, 8, 13
§ 18-31-10.....	2
§ 18-31-11(c)	2
Other Authorities	
HB 2013	<i>passim</i>
Leslie Postal et al., <i>Florida Private Schools Get Nearly \$1 Billion in State Scholarships with Little Oversight, Sentinel Finds</i> , ORLANDO SENTINEL, Oct. 17, 2017 Available at https://tinyurl.com/2f2z4583	5

<i>Making the Grade 2020</i> , Education Law Center (Jan. 14, 2021) https://tinyurl.com/5n8rskzv	9
P.G. Van Winkle, <i>Debates & Proc.</i> , FIRST CONST. CONVENTION OF W. VA. (Jan. 27, 1862) available at https://tinyurl.com/547wsv4y	7
Paris Dunford, <i>More recovering addicts relapse after receiving stimulus checks</i> , 59 NEWS, May 24, 2021 Available at https://tinyurl.com/uznb6zm3	5
<i>QuickFacts West Virginia</i> , CENSUS.GOV Available at https://tinyurl.com/ycksjrh9 (last visited June 13, 2022)	5
W. VA. CONST.	
art. X, § 5	7, 12
art. XII, § 1	6, 7
art. XII, § 4.....	12
art. XII, § 5.....	12
art. XII, § 12.....	10
W. VA. DEP’T OF EDUC., HB 2013 FISCAL NOTE (2021) Available at https://tinyurl.com/5h2787xb	2, 9
W. Va. Rule 28(b).....	4
West Virginia Constitution	<i>passim</i>
West Virginia Legislature Blog, March 17, 2021, available at https://tinyurl.com/5n873md3	1
